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FILE NO. 020717 ORDINANCE NO.

[Amending Police Department permit and license fees.]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Police Code by amending Sections 2.26 and
2.27, to adjust permit and license fees for businesses regulated under the Police Code,
and by adding Section 2.31, to provide for annual adjustment of these fees to reflect

changes in the Consumer Price Index.

Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are stri itali i )
Board amendment additions are double underlined.

Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-rermal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Sections

2.26 and 2.27, to read as follows:

SEC. 2.26. SCHEDULE OF PERMITS AND FILING FEES.
The following filing fees, payable in advance to the Police Department, are required

when submitting applications for permits to the Police Department:

TYPE OF PERMIT FILING FEE
Permit Amendment/Additional Partner $ 816k
Amusement Park 871 707
Antique Shop 558 451
Auto Wrecker 664 547
Ball or Ring Throwing Games 477 390
Balloon and Kite Advertising 367 295
Billiard Parlor 456 357
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Bingo Games 112 50
Amendment to Permit 112 50
Circus 648 538
Closing-Out Sale 413 313
Dance Hall Keeper 1,401 1108
Amendment to Permit 660 560
One Night Dance 40 30
Dealer in Firearms and/or Ammunition 961 706
Renewal 218 182
Discharge of Cannon 400 25%
Distributor of Advertising
Class A 524 397
Class B 459 348
Driverless Auto Rental 631 478
Encounter Studio
Owner 725 537
Employee 202 153
Escort Service
Owner 709 537
Employee 202 153
Extended Hours Permit 1,401 908
Amendment to Permit 660 560
Funeral Procession Escort 224 170
Insignia and Uniform 1310
General Soliciting Agent 252 191
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[tinerant Show 680 562
ltinerant Show/Nonprofit * 100
Junk Dealer 945 763
Junk Gatherer
Resident 439 348
Nonresident 370 280
Licensed Tour Guide 272 206
Loudspeaker
Commercial 416 315
Noncommercial 49 37
Vehicle 416 315
Masked Ball 779 637
Massage Establishment 1,684 1323
Masseur/Masseuse 202 153
Trainee 202 153
Mechanical Amusement Devices 568 430
Mechanical Contrivance 568 430
Miniature Golf Course 586 456
Mobile Caterer 775622
Additional Stop 7358
Assistant 73 58
Transfer of Stop 7348
Museum 645 489

Nude Models in Public Photographic Studio

! [Fee set by Police Code Section 1017.2.]
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Owner
Employee
Off-Heliport Landing Site
Outcall Massage
Pawnbroker
Peddler
Fish, Vegetables, Fruit
Food for Human Consumption
Nonfood
Employee
Pedicab Driver
Pedicab Owner
First Pedicab
Each Additional Pedicab
Photographer, Public Place
Owner
Solicitor
Photographic Solicitor
Owner
Employee
Place of Entertainment
Amendment to Permit
Poker
Amendment to Permit
Public Bathhouse
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704 562
202 153
477 384
462 362
763 664

525 428
525 428
330 262
7758
7758

372282
84 64

429 33+
7758

429 337
7758
1,401 1108
660 560
894 724
79 63
1,122 897
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Public Outcry Sales
Pushcart Peddler
Recreational Equipment Vendor
Rodeo Exhibition/Wild West Show
Second Hand Dealer
Second Hand Dealer, Auto Accessories
Shooting Gallery
Skating Rink
Street Photographer
Owner
Solicitor
Tow Car Driver
Tow Car Firm
Trade-In Dealer
Valet Parking
Fixed Location
Annual Special Event

Vehicle for Hire, Nonmotorized

DEPARTMENT.

716 423
594 497
408 321
651 551
558 451
558 451
7123 576
693 572

379 284
231 75
198 150
575 346
713 451

535 465
350 265
644 488

SEC. 2.27. SCHEDULE OF LICENSE FEES FOR PERMITS ISSUED BY THE POLICE

The following license fees are payable to the Tax Collector for permits issued by the

Police Department and, when applicable, for their renewal:

Note: All license fees are at an annual rate unless otherwise indicated.

TYPE OF PERMIT
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Amusement Park
Antique Shop
Auto Wrecker
Ball or Ring Throwing Games
Balloon and Kite Advertising
Billiard Parlor

First Table

Each Additional Table
Bingo Game
Circus

Dance Hall Keeper

Dealer in Firearms and/or Ammunition

Discharge of Cannon
Distributor of Advertising
Class A
Class B
Driverless Auto Rental
Encounter Studio
Owner
Employee
Escort Service
Owner
Employee
Extended Hours Permit

Funeral Procession Escort
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$ 310235

53 40

408 309

136 163

75 55 per quarter

12595

129

66 50

275 208 per day
354 268

378 286

41 3% per day

11285
29 22
269 204

426 323
48 36

432 324
75 57
347 263
96 /3
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General Soliciting Agent

74 56

Itinerant Show, Each Concession 36 27 per day
Junk Dealer 454 344
Junk Gatherer

Resident 86 65

Nonresident 86 65
Licensed Tour Guide 128 97
Loudspeaker, Commercial 135 102
Masked Ball 194 147 per day
Massage Establishment 463 351
Masseur/Masseuse 7557

Trainee 75 57 per 90-day permit

Mechanical Amusement Devices

First Machine 190 144

Each Additional Machine 29 22
Miniature Golf Course 137 104
Mobile Caterer 582 441

Assistant 41 31
Museum 172 130
Nude Models in Public Photography Studio

Owner 408 309

Employee 1554
Off-Heliport Landing Site 32 24 per day
Outcall Massage 393 2098
Pawnbroker 447 339
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Peddler
Fish, Vegetables, Fruit
Food for Human Consumption
Nonfood
Employee
Pedicab Driver
Pedicab Owner
First Pedicab
Each Additional Pedicab
Photographer, Public Place
Owner
Solicitor
Photographic Solicitor
Owner
Employee
Place of Entertainment
Poker
Public Bathhouse
Public Outcry Sales
Pushcart Peddler
Recreational Equipment Vendor
Rodeo Exhibition/Wild West Show
Second Hand Dealer
Second Hand Dealer, Auto Accessories

Shooting Gallery
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624 473
624 473
166 126
67 5%
2217

277 210
139 365

172 330
66 50

139 165
66 50
347 263
261 198
364 276
246 186
624 473
261 198
125 95 per day
53 40
53 40
136 163
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Skating Rink
Street Photographer
Owner
Solicitor
Tow Car Driver
Tow Car Firm
First Tow Truck
Each Additional Tow Truck
Trade-In Dealer
Valet Parking
Fixed Location
Annual Special Event

Vehicle for Hire, Nonmotorized

300 22+

137 105
67 5%
28 2%

457 346
182 138
513 389

222 168
139 365
139 365

Section 2. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by adding Section 2.31,

to read as follows:

SEC. 2.31. ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT OF FEES.

Beginning with fiscal year 2003-2004, fees set in SectionS 2.26 and 2.27 may be adjusted each

year, without further action by the Board of Supervisors, to reflect changes in the relevant Consumer

Price Index, as determined by the Controller .

No later than April 15th of each year, the Police Department shall submit its current fee

schedule to the Controller, who shall apply the price index adjustment to produce a new fee schedule

for the following year.

No later than May 15th of each year, the Controller shall file a report with the Board of

Supervisors reporting the fee new schedule and certifying that: (a) the fees produce sufficient revenue
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to support the costs of providing the services for which each fee is assessed, and (b) the fees do not

produce revenue which is significantly more than the costs of providing the services for which each fee

is assessed.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

THOMAS J. OWEN
Deputy City Attorney
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