1	[Amending Police	Department	permit and	license fees	.]

2

- Ordinance amending the San Francisco Police Code by amending Sections 2.26 and 2.27, to adjust permit and license fees for businesses regulated under the Police Code, and by adding Section 2.31, to provide for annual adjustment of these fees to reflect
- 6 changes in the Consumer Price Index.

7	Note:	Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u> ;
8		deletions are <i>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</i> . Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> .
9		Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

11

12

13

Section 1. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Sections 2.26 and 2.27, to read as follows:

14

15

16

17

SEC. 2.26. SCHEDULE OF PERMITS AND FILING FEES.

The following filing fees, payable in advance to the Police Department, are required when submitting applications for permits to the Police Department:

18	TYPE OF PERMIT	FILING FEE
19	Permit Amendment/Additional Partner	\$ <u>81</u> 61
20	Amusement Park	<u>871</u> 707
21	Antique Shop	<u>558</u> 451
22	Auto Wrecker	<u>664</u> 547
23	Ball or Ring Throwing Games	<u>477</u> 390
24	Balloon and Kite Advertising	<u>367</u> 295
25	Billiard Parlor	<u>456</u> 357

1	Bingo Games	<u>112</u> 50
2	Amendment to Permit	<u>112</u> 50
3	Circus	<u>648</u> 53 8
4	Closing-Out Sale	<u>413</u> 313
5	Dance Hall Keeper	<u>1,401</u> 1,108
6	Amendment to Permit	<u>660</u> 500
7	One Night Dance	<u>40</u> 30
8	Dealer in Firearms and/or Ammunition	<u>961</u> 706
9	Renewal	<u>218</u> 182
10	Discharge of Cannon	<u>400</u> 251
11	Distributor of Advertising	
12	Class A	<u>524</u> 397
13	Class B	<u>459</u> 348
14	Driverless Auto Rental	<u>631</u> 478
15	Encounter Studio	
16	Owner	<u>725</u> 537
17	Employee	<u>202</u> 153
18	Escort Service	
19	Owner	<u>709</u> 537
20	Employee	<u>202</u> 153
21	Extended Hours Permit	<u>1,401</u> 908
22	Amendment to Permit	<u>660</u> 500
23	Funeral Procession Escort	<u>224</u> 170
24	Insignia and Uniform	<u>13</u> 10
25	General Soliciting Agent	<u>252</u> 191

1	Itinerant Show	<u>680</u> 562
2	Itinerant Show/Nonprofit 1	100
3	Junk Dealer	<u>945</u> 763
4	Junk Gatherer	
5	Resident	<u>439</u> 348
6	Nonresident	<u>370</u> 280
7	Licensed Tour Guide	<u>272</u> 206
8	Loudspeaker	
9	Commercial	<u>416</u> 315
10	Noncommercial	<u>49</u> 37
11	Vehicle	<u>416</u> 315
12	Masked Ball	<u>779</u> 637
13	Massage Establishment	<u>1,684</u> 1,323
14	Masseur/Masseuse	<u>202</u> 153
15	Trainee	<u>202</u> 153
16	Mechanical Amusement Devices	<u>568</u> 430
17	Mechanical Contrivance	<u>568</u> 430
18	Miniature Golf Course	<u>586</u> 456
19	Mobile Caterer	<u>775</u> 622
20	Additional Stop	<u>73</u> 58
21	Assistant	<u>73</u> 58
22	Transfer of Stop	<u>73</u> 48
23	Museum	<u>645</u> 4 89
24	Nude Models in Public Photographic Studio	
25	¹ [Fee set by Police Code Section 1017.2.]	

Mayor Brown

1	Owner	<u>704</u> 562
2	Employee	<u>202</u> 153
3	Off-Heliport Landing Site	<u>477</u> 384
4	Outcall Massage	<u>462</u> 362
5	Pawnbroker	<u>763</u> 607
6	Peddler	
7	Fish, Vegetables, Fruit	<u>525</u> 4 28
8	Food for Human Consumption	<u>525</u> 4 28
9	Nonfood	<u>330</u> 262
10	Employee	<u>77</u> 58
11	Pedicab Driver	<u>77</u> 58
12	Pedicab Owner	
13	First Pedicab	<u>372</u> 282
14	Each Additional Pedicab	<u>84</u> 64
15	Photographer, Public Place	
16	Owner	<u>429</u> 337
17	Solicitor	<u>77</u> 58
18	Photographic Solicitor	
19	Owner	<u>429</u> 337
20	Employee	<u>77</u> 58
21	Place of Entertainment	<u>1,401</u> 1,108
22	Amendment to Permit	<u>660</u> 500
23	Poker	<u>894</u> 724
24	Amendment to Permit	<u>79</u> 63
25	Public Bathhouse	<u>1,122</u> 897

1	Public Outcry Sales	<u>716</u> 423
2	Pushcart Peddler	<u>594</u> 497
3	Recreational Equipment Vendor	<u>408</u> 321
4	Rodeo Exhibition/Wild West Show	<u>651</u> 551
5	Second Hand Dealer	<u>558</u> 451
6	Second Hand Dealer, Auto Acce	ssories <u>558</u> 451
7	Shooting Gallery	<u>723</u> 576
8	Skating Rink	<u>693</u> 572
9	Street Photographer	
10	Owner	<u>379</u> 287
11	Solicitor	<u>231</u> 175
12	Tow Car Driver	<u>198</u> 150
13	Tow Car Firm	<u>575</u> 346
14	Trade-In Dealer	<u>713</u> 451
15	Valet Parking	
16	Fixed Location	<u>535</u> 4 05
17	Annual Special Event	<u>350</u> 265
18	Vehicle for Hire, Nonmotorized	<u>644</u> 488
19		
20	SEC. 2.27. SCHEDULE OF LICENSE F	EES FOR PERMITS ISSUED BY THE POLICE
21	DEPARTMENT.	
22	The following license fees are pay-	able to the Tax Collector for permits issued by the
23	Police Department and, when applicable,	for their renewal:
24	Note: All license fees are at	an annual rate unless otherwise indicated.
25	TYPE OF PERMIT	LICENSE FEE

1	Amusement Park	\$ <u>310</u> 235
2	Antique Shop	<u>53</u> 40
3	Auto Wrecker	<u>408</u> 309
4	Ball or Ring Throwing Games	<u>136</u> 103
5	Balloon and Kite Advertising	<u>75</u> 55 per quarter
6	Billiard Parlor	
7	First Table	<u>125</u> 95
8	Each Additional Table	<u>12</u> 9
9	Bingo Game	<u>66</u> 50
10	Circus	<u>275</u> 208 per day
11	Dance Hall Keeper	<u>354</u> 268
12	Dealer in Firearms and/or Ammunition	<u>378</u> 286
13	Discharge of Cannon	<u>41</u>
14	Distributor of Advertising	
15	Class A	<u>112</u> 85
16	Class B	<u>29</u> 22
17	Driverless Auto Rental	<u>269</u> 204
18	Encounter Studio	
19	Owner	<u>426</u> 323
20	Employee	<u>48</u> 36
21	Escort Service	
22	Owner	<u>432</u> 327
23	Employee	<u>75</u> 57
24	Extended Hours Permit	<u>347</u> 263
25	Funeral Procession Escort	<u>96</u> 73

1	General Soliciting Agent	<u>74</u> 56
2	Itinerant Show, Each Concession	<u>36</u> 27 per day
3	Junk Dealer	<u>454</u> 344
4	Junk Gatherer	
5	Resident	<u>86</u> 65
6	Nonresident	<u>86</u> 65
7	Licensed Tour Guide	<u>128</u> 97
8	Loudspeaker, Commercial	<u>135</u> 102
9	Masked Ball	<u>194</u> 147 per day
10	Massage Establishment	<u>463</u> 351
11	Masseur/Masseuse	<u>75</u> 57
12	Trainee	75 57 per 90-day permit
13	Mechanical Amusement Devices	
14	First Machine	<u>190</u> 144
15	Each Additional Machine	<u>29</u> 22
16	Miniature Golf Course	<u>137</u> 104
17	Mobile Caterer	<u>582</u> 441
18	Assistant	<u>41</u> 31
19	Museum	<u>172</u> 130
20	Nude Models in Public Photography Studio	
21	Owner	<u>408</u> 309
22	Employee	<u>75</u> 57
23	Off-Heliport Landing Site	<u>32</u>
24	Outcall Massage	<u>393</u> 298
25	Pawnbroker	<u>447</u> 339

1	Peddler	
2	Fish, Vegetables, Fruit	<u>624</u> 473
3	Food for Human Consumption	<u>624</u> 473
4	Nonfood	<u>166</u> 126
5	Employee	<u>67</u> 51
6	Pedicab Driver	<u>22</u> 17
7	Pedicab Owner	
8	First Pedicab	<u>277</u> 210
9	Each Additional Pedicab	<u>139</u> 105
10	Photographer, Public Place	
11	Owner	<u>172</u> 130
12	Solicitor	<u>66</u> 50
13	Photographic Solicitor	
14	Owner	<u>139</u> 105
15	Employee	<u>66</u> 50
16	Place of Entertainment	<u>347</u> 263
17	Poker	<u>261</u> 198
18	Public Bathhouse	<u>364</u> 276
19	Public Outcry Sales	<u>246</u> 186
20	Pushcart Peddler	<u>624</u> 4 73
21	Recreational Equipment Vendor	<u>261</u> 198
22	Rodeo Exhibition/Wild West Show	<u>125</u>
23	Second Hand Dealer	<u>53</u> 40
24	Second Hand Dealer, Auto Accessories	<u>53</u> 40
25	Shooting Gallery	<u>136</u> 103

1	Skating Rink	<u>300</u> 227
2	Street Photographer	
3	Owner	<u>137</u> 105
4	Solicitor	<u>67</u> 51
5	Tow Car Driver	<u>28</u> 21
6	Tow Car Firm	
7	First Tow Truck	<u>457</u> 346
8	Each Additional Tow Truck	<u>182</u> 138
9	Trade-In Dealer	<u>513</u> 389
10	Valet Parking	
11	Fixed Location	<u>222</u> 168
12	Annual Special Event	<u>139</u> 105
13	Vehicle for Hire, Nonmotorized	<u>139</u> 105
14		
15	Section 2. The San Francisco Police Code is her	eby amended by adding Section 2.31
16	to read as follows:	
17	SEC. 2.31. ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT OF FEES.	
18	Beginning with fiscal year 2003-2004, fees set in Secti	onS 2.26 and 2.27 may be adjusted each
19	year, without further action by the Board of Supervisors, to re	flect changes in the relevant Consumer
20	Price Index, as determined by the Controller.	
21	No later than April 15th of each year, the Police Depa	rtment shall submit its current fee
22	schedule to the Controller, who shall apply the price index ad	justment to produce a new fee schedule
23	for the following year.	
24	No later than May 15th of each year, the Controller sh	nall file a report with the Board of
25	Supervisors reporting the fee new schedule and certifying that	t: (a) the fees produce sufficient revenue

1	to support the costs of providing the services for which each fee is assessed, and (b) the fees do not			
2	produce revenue which is significantly more than the costs of providing the services for which each fe			
3	<u>is assessed.</u>			
4				
5				
6	APPR	OVED AS TO FORM:		
7	DENN	IS J. HERRERA, City Attorney		
8				
9	Ву:	THOMAS I SWEN		
10		THOMAS J. OWEN Deputy City Attorney		
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				